

In The Iowa Supreme Court  
Supreme Court No. 17-1149

---

AMES 2304, LLC,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF AMES, ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the District Court for Story County

The Honorable Michael J. Moon

---

Appellant's Final Brief

(Oral Argument Requested)

---

Debra Hulett, AT0003665  
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.  
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone: 515-283-3100  
Facsimile: 515-283-8045  
Email: dlhulett@nyemaster.com

Attorneys for Petitioner-  
Appellant AMES 2304, LLC

## Table of Contents

Table of authorities .....	5
Statement of issues presented for review.....	8
Routing statement.....	10
Statement of the case .....	11
Statement of the facts.....	16
A.    2304 Knapp.....	16
B.    The Ames Municipal Code’s “Use” regulations.....	17
C.    The Ames Municipal Code classifies an apartment building as a “household living” residential use.....	18
D.    Ames ZBA recognizes Applicant’s apartment building is a legal, nonconforming use.....	19
E.    The Ames Municipal Code’s regulation on nonconforming uses. ....	22
F.    Applicant’s interior-remodeling permit request. ....	23
G.    An Ames Zoning Enforcement Officer denies the permit, reasoning that the proposed interior remodeling would result in an increase in “intensity.” .....	27
H.    Applicant appeals to Ames ZBA.....	29
I.    The ZBA hearing. ....	31
J.    Ames ZBA affirms the Zoning Enforcement Officer’s permit denial.....	34
K.    Applicant petitions for a writ of certiorari. ....	36

L.	The Ames Municipal Code defines “intensity” to exclude residential use. ....	39
	Argument.....	40
	Division I.....	41
II.	Ames ZBA acted illegally by failing to permit the proposed interior remodeling. ....	41
A.	Error preservation. ....	41
B.	Standard of review.....	41
C.	The proposed interior-remodeling plan was not an increase in “intensity.” ....	42
D.	The proposed remodeling plan would not result in an enlargement, expansion, or extension.....	53
E.	The Ames Municipal Code imposes a duty to issue the requested interior remodeling permit.....	57
	Division II.....	58
III.	Ames ZBA’s determination that the proposed interior remodeling plan is an enlargement of use that would result in an increase in intensity is not supported by substantial evidence.....	58
A.	Error Preservation. ....	58
B.	Standard of review.....	58
C.	Substantial evidence does not support Ames ZBA’s decision, and the district court erred in annulling the writ.....	58
	Conclusion .....	61

Request for oral submission..... 62

Certificate of compliance with type-volume limitation, typeface requirements, and type-style requirements..... 63

Attorney’s cost certificate..... 64

Certificate of filing and service ..... 65

## Table of authorities

### Cases

<i>Ames Rental Property Ass'n v. City of Ames</i> , 736 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2007) .....	16, 21
<i>Baker v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 671 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 2003) .....	8, 41, 43
<i>Bontrager Auto Serv., Inc. v. Iowa City Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 748 N.W.2d 483 (Iowa 2008).....	passim
<i>Bowman v. City of Des Moines Mun. Hous. Agency</i> , 805 N.W.2d 790 (Iowa 2011).....	8, 41, 42
<i>City of Jewell Junction v. Cunningham</i> , 439 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 1989)	8, 54
<i>City of Okoboji v. Okoboji Barz, Inc.</i> , 746 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2008) .....	8, 42
<i>Deardorf v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 118 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1962).....	8, 44
<i>Ernst v. Johnson County</i> , 522 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 1994).....	8, 45, 50
<i>Greenawalt v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 345 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1984)..	8, 43
<i>Henrich v. Lorenz</i> , 448 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 1989).....	8, 47
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 115 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1962).....	8, 51
<i>In re A.M.</i> , 856 N.W.2d 365 (Iowa 2014).....	8, 51
<i>Irving v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 883 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2016) .....	8, 46
<i>Jersild v. Sarcone</i> , 149 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 1967) .....	8, 45
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 239 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 1976).....	8, 43, 44
<i>Kucera v. Baldazo</i> , 745 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2008).....	8, 50

*Lauridsen v. City of Okoboji Bd. of Adjustment*, 554 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 1996).....passim

*Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Dallas County*, 675 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2004)..... 9, 59

*Matter of Estate of Gantner*, 893 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 2017) ..... 8, 47, 52

*Meinders v. Dunkerton Cmty. Sch. Dist.*, 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002).. 8, 50

*Myria Holdings Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue*, 892 N.W.2d 343 (Iowa 2017) ..... 8, 44

*Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.*, 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016) ... 8, 57

*State v. Nall*, 894 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2017)..... 9, 44

*State v. Pettijohn*, 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017) ..... 9, 47

*State v. Romer*, 832 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013) ..... 9, 52

*U.S. Cellular Corp. v. Bd. of Adjustment of City of Des Moines*, 589 N.W.2d 712 (Iowa 1999)..... 9, 11

**Statutes**

Ames Mun. Code § 29.100 (Jun. 1, 2002) ..... 16

Ames Mun. Code § 29.1201 (Jun. 27, 2017) ..... 9, 49

Ames Mun. Code § 29.1403 (Apr. 1, 2009) ..... 9, 29, 44

Ames Mun. Code § 29.1501 (Jan. 1, 2017)..... 24

Ames Mun. Code § 29.1508 (Jan. 1, 2017)..... 35, 36

Ames Mun. Code § 29.200 (Jul. 1, 2017) ..... 9, 20, 45, 57

Ames Mun. Code § 29.201 (Jul. 1, 2017) .....	passim
Ames Mun. Code § 29.303 (Apr. 1, 2012) .....	17
Ames Mun. Code § 29.304 (Apr. 1, 2012) .....	17, 18
Ames Mun. Code § 29.307 (Apr. 1, 2012) .....	passim
Ames Mun. Code § 29.401 (Jul. 1, 2017) .....	9, 49
Ames Mun. Code § 29.501 (Apr. 1, 2017) .....	passim
Ames Mun. Code § 29.700 (Apr. 1, 2017) .....	18, 19, 21
Ames Mun. Code § 29.701 (Apr. 1, 2017) .....	20, 21
Ames Mun. Code § 29.702 (Apr. 1, 2017) .....	9, 20, 53, 54
Ames Mun. Code § 29.704 (Apr. 1, 2017) .....	19
Ames Mun. Code § 29.800 (Jul. 1, 2017) .....	9, 49
Ames Mun. Code § 29.900 (Jul. 1, 2017) .....	9, 49
Iowa Code § 4.1(30)(a) (2015) .....	9, 57
Iowa Code § 414.12 (2015).....	9, 29, 44
Iowa Code § 414.15 .....	36

**Ames Municipal Code**

Black’s Law Dictionary 1913 (10th ed. 2014).....	9, 50
--	-------

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) .....	10
